taught using realia resource and group three (3) was the 

control group taught with Biology textbook resource. 

The design was considered appropriate since the 

students were taught in their intact classroom setting. 

The sample of the study was one hundred and sixty-two 

(162) Senior Secondary Three (SS3) Biology students 

(male and female) for 2022/2023 session from three (3) 

secondary schools in Uyo Municipality of Akwa Ibom 

State.  

Biology Interest Scale in Genetics (BISIG) of 40-

items adapted by the researchers was used to ascertain